[bookmark: _GoBack]A New Castle City Board of Building Appeals took place on April 7, 2011 at     
7 p.m. in the City of New Castle’s Town Hall.

Members Present:	Tim Johnson
Lynn Sheridan
			Angela Marconi, P.E.

Members Absent:	Patrick Kirkley, Chairperson
			David Connell

City Staff:		Jeff Bergstrom, Building Official
			John Lloyd, Code Enforcement Official

Mr. Johnson called the meeting to order at 6:40 p.m.  Roll call was taken.  The City Ordinance pertaining to these matters requires this Board to meet.  

104 E. 3rd Street – Two matters concerning this structure are pending -- excessive consumption of inspections and abandoned vacant building.

Mr. Lloyd provided a copy of the City’s case file on this property to Board members.  
Ms. Foster’s counsel, Ms. Stephanie Noble Tickle, will be provided with a copy of the case file.  She was unaware the abandoned vacant building portion had been noticed.  The matter of excessive consumption will be addressed tonight.

Mr. Lloyd presented a history of complaints. Invoice 270 for $2,000 reflects 10 inspections that were generated following Chapter 140-11, excessive consumption of inspections.  Mr. Johnson asked if the homeowner is notified after each inspection telling them what has occurred.  Mr. Lloyd said ‘no.’ He presented a history of the property.  From 4/22/08 to 4/6/11 he has made 273 inspections of the subject property.  Thirty photo sets have been taken, 6 notices of violations and complaints issued, and those violations and complaints contain information pertaining to the violations, penalties involved, appeal process with violations and the section of the code pertaining to excessive consumption of inspections.  Ms. Foster was provided all this information when the notices of violation were issued.

The first letter of non-compliance was July 10, 2007.  It was sent certified mail informing the property was out of compliance with the City Code.  On 4/17/09 another notice of violation was issued.  In between July 2007 and April 2009 there was email contact between Mr. Lloyd and Ms. Foster.  A total of 15 emails were sent from 10/17/07 to 7/3/10.  He stated that the City has tried to come to a resolution with Ms. Foster to no avail.  All of the letters reflected the structural and exterior property issues.  

According to Mr. Lloyd a notice of violation was issued on 6/10/09 for the exterior property and exterior structure issues.  In September 2009 two criminal citations were also issued for the issues outlined in the notice of violation.  They were scheduled for court on 12/4/09 but Ms. Foster was unable to be at the hearing.  Court was rescheduled for 5/25/10 at which time the case was heard and Ms. Foster was found guilty, paid the City fines and court costs.  Ms. Sheridan inquired if a timeline was established at this time for work to be done.  Mr. Lloyd said no timeline was issued at that time but he does put a deadline on notices of violations.  The last notice of violation (9/28/10) was for cleaning up the property (trash, weeds, maintaining the property as though it was occupied).  Ms. Foster was given until 12/17/10 to 
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take care of exterior structural issues (painting, windows, siding).  This issue falls under ‘maintaining unused property as if used’ in the Code.  On 10/16-17/10 Ms. Foster did clean up shrubbery and trash which were part of the notice of violation; nothing was done structurally.
  
There was a fire at the property on 7/15/09 which made the house uninhabitable.  Ms. Foster did not live in the home after the fire.  The cause of the fire was pillows on top of the stove.  The kitchen was shut off from the rest of the home because Ms. Foster could not close the back door and wildlife was entering.  It is thought that an animal may have contributed to the fire.  Ms. Foster notified Municipal Services about 10/22/10 to provide a new address and said she was not returning to the City.  At this time Mr. Lloyd decided to try to get resolution to do something with the property.  Ms. Foster did apply and received assistance from New Castle County to fix the roof and chimney (rear of house) in 2009.    

Ms. Sheridan asked if the house is considered safe.  Mr. Lloyd believes it is unsafe for habitation.  It is the second house of five in a row; 2-1/2 story house.  Electricity was disconnected when the fire occurred in 2009.  Water service was turned back on around 10/09 to help clean up the house.  

Mr. Johnson asked if any communication had been received from Ms. Foster indicating of a plan to come into compliance.  Mr. Lloyd said in his email transmissions with Ms. Foster she indicated she was going to take care of issues but nothing has been addressed.  He did not consider the roof as an issue.

Mr. Lloyd said there has been no progress on the property. It has an adverse affect on the quality of life in the neighborhood, has an adverse affect on property values in the neighborhood, and it is a safety and security issue with neighboring properties.  

He is reluctant to apply excessive consumption of inspection but all avenues taken to date have proved to be unsuccessful.  This is why the invoice was generated for the ten inspections.  

Mr. Johnson asked what Mr. Lloyd is looking for with each inspection.  He looks for any change to make the property better understanding that from one day to the next nothing may change.  There is a long history of code violations associated with this property.  He stated that no cooperation from the homeowner was been provided.

The violations are the exterior structural issues (siding, windows, painting) and the other charge is unused property not being maintained as if used (Section 140-16[a]).  The structural charge is tied to the City Code (Chapter 185) and is an international code violation.  All these inspections are intended to make the homeowner take responsibility.

Mr. Johnson asked if any communication is sent to the homeowner after inspections.  Mr. Lloyd responded that homeowners only receive an invoice for the inspections.  
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(Board members viewed photos of the house in the case file and asked questions of Mr. Lloyd.)  Ms. Sheridan asked why there are pictures of Ms. Foster’s car in the case file.  Mr. Lloyd said it was an attempt to show that Ms. Foster was in town from time to time even though she claimed she was not.  He does not know what the house looks like inside at this time.  

Ms. Marconi asked if the previous code enforcement officer has records on this property.  Mr. Lloyd has been in the position of City of New Castle Code Enforcement Officer for five years and no records from his predecessor have been located.  He has been dealing with the subject property since he became Code Enforcement Officer.  

(Mr. Lloyd provided details on his recordkeeping, i.e., what information is provided to the homeowner, certified mail delivery, etc.)

Ms. Tickle then questioned Mr. Lloyd.

She asked him if he could produce proof of the 9/28 notice that was sent certified mail.  The certified ticket was returned as ‘undeliverable.’  Ms. Tickle stated Ms. Foster didn’t sign the ticket so she did not see the notice.  According to Mr. Lloyd the courts accept this as case law even if the letter is returned.  Ms. Tickle was under the belief they are operating under the City of New Castle City Code that requires notice.  Mr. Lloyd said notice is required and the certified letter is considered as notice.  

Pictures of the fire were then produced for Ms. Tickle.  Mr. Lloyd does not have any notice or write up of the fire from the fire department.  She asked Mr. Lloyd how Ms. Foster is to be expected to work on her property if utilities are not turned on.  Mr. Lloyd informed that Ms. Foster must contact the Building Inspector to ensure the house is safe before utilities can be turned back on.  (Further questioning about why the utilities were turned off and the structure being deemed a fire hazard followed.)
Ms. Tickle asked Mr. Lloyd to produce the six notices of violations of non-compliance and asked if Ms. Foster signed for any of those notices.  The requested notices were reviewed.  Ms. Tickle asked if the notices were sent via U.S. mail.  (Further discussion took place.)  Invoices were not sent certified mail, but were sent to the two addresses on record for Ms. Foster.  Ms. Tickle questioned why Mr. Lloyd did not  
scan documents and email to Ms. Foster since she had a history of responding on email.  (Additional discussion followed about what documents were sent to Ms. Foster, address used, and by what means.)

Ms. Tickle claims the notices to ‘maintain property as if in use’ are unclear as to what needs to be done by Ms. Foster.  Mr. Lloyd said that notices and emails sent to Ms. Foster did make it clear what violations were present and what needed to be addressed.

Notices cite a specific section of the Code that defines the violation.  Mr. Lloyd reiterated that applicable sections were sent to Ms. Foster.  Email transmissions do indicate Ms. Foster was aware of the violations.  Ms. Foster did remedy a portion of 
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the violations.  Ms. Tickle questioned Mr. Lloyd’s recordkeeping of what was sent to Ms. Foster.  She asserts that an exact copy of what is sent should be recorded in the case file.  Mr. Lloyd did not have a copy of the respective section of the Code with letters sent to her but writes it on the correspondence.    

Mr. Lloyd was asked where he obtained the new address for Ms. Foster.  He received it from the utility company on 10/22/10.  He was informed she provided the second address so bills could be forwarded to it.  Ms. Foster disputed this saying she never called to say she was leaving and her bills are paid electronically.  She gets her mail eventually at 104 E. 3rd Street.  Ms. Foster was asked how she received notices and other mail if they were sent to 104 E. 3rd Street.  Ms. Sheridan questioned why all the notices being sent to 104 E. 3rd Street went without some communication even though Ms. Foster was aware there were problems.  Ms. Tickle maintained Ms. Foster was not receiving the notices.  (Further comments from Ms. Tickle took place.)

Ms. Tickle states that the two invoices do not meet Code requirements.  She cited Section 140-11D of the Code which states, “initial notice of violation shall contain a notice in writing informing the property owner that two additional inspection cycles for the same property within the next 12 months may be deemed excessive consumption of inspection services which may result in payment of the excessive consumption of inspection fee.”  This section also states the language that must appear on the notice.  Mr. Lloyd said the subject section was sent with the notice of violation to Ms. Foster. 
 
The notice of violation states everything that is in the respective section according to Mr. Lloyd.  Ms. Tickle maintained that required language did not appear on the notices.  He has also provided Ms. Foster with copies of Sections 140-10, 11, 12, 13 and 14, plus four sections outlining excessive consumption of inspections and on the bottom of the notice of violation he ‘starred’ a sentence stating that Chapter 140, Sections 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 outline inspections and excessive consumption of inspections, fees and procedures that could apply to this situation.  He also provided Ms. Foster with the section pertaining to how to appeal any adverse decision by the City.  

Ms. Tickle offered that not everyone knows how to read a Code section and language should have been included in the body of the notice.  Ms. Sheridan believes if she personally had received a notice and did not understand what it was she would pursue it with the City Code Official to learn more.  She would want to know what needs to be done.  (Sections of Chapter 140 noting what the Code says versus what actually took place were then reviewed by Ms. Tickle.)

Ms. Sheridan said Mr. Lloyd did all the inspections and it was excessive.  Ms. Tickle cited Chapter 140-11B that describes an inspection cycle as sending out a notice identifying a violation.  Mr. Lloyd’s interpretation of the Code (inspection cycles) differs from Ms. Tickle’s interpretation.  
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(Copies of invoices for work done at 104 E. 3rd Street were provided to Board members by Ms. Tickle.)

(The meeting recessed at 7:50 p.m. and reconvened at 7:55 p.m.)

Ms. Tickle continued her presentation.  In 2010 over $10,000 was spent on the residence at 104 E. 3rd Street by Ms. Foster who is not able to live in the home because utilities are not turned on.  She is not ignoring notices and she believes an effort should be made to work with Ms. Foster.  The $5,200 administrative fee cannot stand in accordance with language in the Code.  

Ms. Foster approached the Board.  She bought her home in 1996.  A neighbor approached her soon after and asked to purchase a portion of her property for $1.  That person sent her legal papers and a dollar bill to make additions to their home and asked her to sign the document.  She declined and that is when she claims anonymous complaints began.  She is a flight attendant with family out of state and has made attempts to improve her property.  Her job keeps her away from home for several days at a time.  She said she has tried to speak to City officials to learn more about the violations or ask for assistance.  She has been met with sarcasm and coldness and she is not comfortable with this treatment.  She did not have notice as to why she was to leave her home in two hours.  She is maintaining another residence while working on 104 E. 3rd Street.  She said she has tried to work with Mr. Lloyd and she has no reason to be untruthful but said Mr. Lloyd said things this evening that are untrue.    

Ms. Sheridan noted that this Board is charged with determining what the Code says and understand what has taken place.  It is no reflection on Ms. Foster.  Ms. Foster said she is not always home to receive notices because of her career and believes some understanding by this Board applies to her situation.  

Mr. Johnson made a motion that no decision be rendered until the Board confers with the City Solicitor regarding questions about the notices and other issues. This Board has up to 30 days to issue a decision.  Ms. Sheridan seconded the motion.  

Ms. Tickle would like to submit a letter of her arguments to the City Solicitor.  

There being no further business before this Board the meeting was adjourned at 8 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, 

Debbie

Debbie Turner
Stenographer





